

Prakash Chand vs. State of H.P. & others

CWP No. 5082 of 2020

2.5.2024

Present: Mr. Yogesh Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. L. N. Sharma, Addl. A.G., for respondents No. 1 to 4.

CMP(M) No. 1800 of 2023

On 4.4.2024, the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.8 had appeared in person. They were granted time to file the reply. Neither any reply has been filed at their behalf nor proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.8 are represented before this Court, which implies that they have nothing to state in response to this application.

None of the other contesting respondents have filed their reply to this application. Accordingly, the application is allowed. Delay, if any, is condoned. Proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.8, as detailed in para-3 of the application are ordered to be brought on record as respondents No. 8 (a) to 8 (c). Amended memo of parties has been filed and taken on record. The application stands disposed of.

CWP No. 5082 of 2020

Notice to newly added respondents No. 8 (a)
to 8 (c), returnable on 27.6.2024, on steps being taken
within three days.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

2nd May, 2024
(kck)